
UR-AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGYAPPLICATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE
An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institute

CRIDA Campus, Santoshnagar, Hyderabad

SANCTION ORDER
Date 09.01.2026

Approval and Sanction of the Director is hereby conveyed for a sum of Rs 12,65,000/- (Rupees Twelve lakh sixty five thousand only) to the

following KVKs for implementation of "Cluster Frontline Demonstrations on Pulses" funded under NFSM for the financial year 2025-26 vide

Nodal Officer Note dated 29.12.2025 and Council's Letter F.No.A.Extn.18-2/2021-NFSM dt 01.09.2025 and revised administrative approval for
the project dated 21.07.2025. The funds is being released through PFMS portal to the Bank account numbers Registered by the concern
Universities/ICAR-KVK/NGO-KVK in the PFMS Portal.

No

1

Name of KVK

2

Status of Amount
KVK

3

PJTAU

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

proposed for

Release

4

225000

225000

250000

90000

565000

200000

700000

1265000

In favour of

5

TELANGANA

1 Mahaboobnagar (Palem)

TOTAL OF PJTSAU

2 Medak (DDS)

3 Medak -2 (Tuniki)

TOTAL of TS KVKs

TAMILNADU

4 Tiruvannamalai

5 Tirunelveli

6 Tuticorin
Total of TN KVKs

GRAND TOTAL

Comptroller, PJTSAU

Deccan Development
Society

Ekalavya Grameena
Vikas Foundation KVK

Main

Tamil Nadu Board of

Rural Development

250000 ICAR-RVS KVI< Account

250000 SCAD KVK

Account No.

6

62414479796

30082010027528

41132204216

801410100012423

032402000000141

3117090470

Bank and Branch

7

State Bank of India,

Rajendrangar Branch,

SBIN0020074

CANARA Bank, Somajiguda
Branch, IFSC Code:

CRNB0013008

SBI, Narsapur ADB Branch,
IFSC CODE: SBIN0004720

Bank of India, Kodambakkam
Branch, IFSC CODE:

BKlD0008014

Indian Overseas Bank, Main
Branch KadayanaIur-TiruneveIi
Dt.Tamilnadu, IFSC CODE:

IOBA0000324

Central Bank of India,

Tirunelveli Junction Branch,
IFSC Code:CBlN0280924

The funds may be e-transferred to the concerned KVKs through PFMS(TSA Hybrid) under code 4138 as per column No. 4 to 7 of the above
table.

The expenditure may please be met out from the sanctioned budget of the CFLD Pulses for the F.Y 2025-26.
This proposal has the concurrene of the Asstt.Finance & Accounts Officer note #101, dt:24.IO.2025 and approval of the Director #102,

dt:27.10.2025 and note dt:31.12.2025.

P.Venkatesh)
Asstt. Admin. Officer

Distribution:
I.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Asstt. Finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.

Drawing & Disbursing Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.

Director of Extensions / Comptroller, PJTAU.

Dr.A.Bhaskaran, Principal Scientist and Nodal Officer of the Project, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.

Chairman/Secretary of NGO KVKs of ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.

Sr. Scientist & Head, KVK under ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
PS to the Director for kind information to the Director, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.


