



ICAR-AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGY APPLICATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE

An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institute

CRIDA Campus, Santoshnagar, Hyderabad



F.No.ICAR-ATARI/4-1(3)/2020-21

Date 09.01.2026

SANCTION ORDER

Approval and Sanction of the Director is hereby conveyed for a sum of Rs 12,65,000/- (Rupees Twelve lakh sixty five thousand only) to the following KVKs for implementation of "Cluster Frontline Demonstrations on Pulses" funded under NFSM for the financial year 2025-26 vide Nodal Officer Note dated 29.12.2025 and Council's Letter F.No.A.Extn.18-2/2021-NFSM dt 01.09.2025 and revised administrative approval for the project dated 21.07.2025. The funds is being released through PFMS portal to the Bank account numbers Registered by the concern Universities/ICAR-KVK/NGO-KVK in the PFMS Portal.

Sl. No	Name of KVK	Status of KVK	Amount proposed for Release	In favour of	Account No.	Bank and Branch
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
TELANGANA						
1	Mahaboobnagar (Palem)	PJTAU	225000	Comptroller, PJTSAU	62414479796	State Bank of India, Rajendrangar Branch, SBIN0020074
TOTAL OF PJTSAU			225000			
2	Medak (DDS)	NGO	250000	Deccan Development Society	30082010027528	CANARA Bank, Somajiguda Branch, IFSC Code: CRNB0013008
3	Medak -2 (Tuniki)	NGO	90000	Ekalavya Grameena Vikas Foundation KVK Main	41132204216	SBI, Narsapur ADB Branch, IFSC CODE: SBIN0004720
TOTAL of TS KVKs			565000			
TAMILNADU						
4	Tiruvannamalai	NGO	200000	Tamil Nadu Board of Rural Development	801410100012423	Bank of India, Kodambakkam Branch, IFSC CODE: BKID0008014
5	Tirunelveli	NGO	250000	ICAR-RVS KVK Account	032402000000141	Indian Overseas Bank, Main Branch Kadayanalur-Tiruneveli Dt.Tamilnadu, IFSC CODE: IOBA0000324
6	Tuticorin	NGO	250000	SCAD KVK	3117090470	Central Bank of India, Tirunelveli Junction Branch, IFSC Code:CBIN0280924
Total of TN KVKs			700000			
GRAND TOTAL			1265000			

The funds may be e-transferred to the concerned KVKs through PFMS(TSA Hybrid) under code 4138 as per column No. 4 to 7 of the above table.

The expenditure may please be met out from the sanctioned budget of the CFLD Pulses for the F.Y 2025-26.

This proposal has the concurrence of the Asstt.Finance & Accounts Officer note #101, dt:24.10.2025 and approval of the Director #102, dt:27.10.2025 and note dt:31.12.2025.

(P.Venkatesh)
(P.Venkatesh)

Asstt. Admin. Officer

Distribution:

- Asstt. Finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Drawing & Disbursing Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Director of Extensions / Comptroller, PJTAU.
- Dr.A.Bhaskaran, Principal Scientist and Nodal Officer of the Project, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Chairman/Secretary of NGO KVKs of ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Sr. Scientist & Head, KVK under ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- PS to the Director for kind information to the Director, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.